facility, the capital held in the premium trust fund is reported within members’ balances and the
investment return retained within the non-technical account. These policies are consistent with
those adopted in the PFFS in the 2024 Annual Report.

(c) Restatements
Consistency of presentation
During the current reporting period, Lloyd's introduced changes to the syndicate accounts
process to rationalise and standardise financial reporting across the market, resulting in a
revised presentation of certain items in the financial statements. This change in presentation
has been applied retrospectively in accordance with FRS 102.3.14, which requires restatement
of comparative information where practicable. The comparative balances in the interim pro
forma balance sheet, interim pro forma statement of cash flow and notes 8 and 10 have been
restated accordingly.

The restatements are presentational in nature and do not affect previously reported net assets,
profit or equity. The financial impact of the restatements on the interim proforma balance sheet
and the interim pro forma cash flow statement is summarised below:

As previously
reported

Restated
amount Change

Interim pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 £m £m £m

Financial investments  95,851  93,162  (2,689)

Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations  16,824  17,149  325

Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations  9,639  9,314  (325)

Other, Other assets  140  2,829  2,689

Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations  1,232  1,280  48

Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations  9,065  9,017  (48)

Total balance sheet impact  —

As previously
reported

Restated
amount Change

Interim pro forma cash flow statement for the six months to 30 June 2024 £m £m £m

Purchase of equity and debt instruments  (27,176)  (26,478)  698

Sale of equity and debt instruments  25,189  24,310  (879)

Net (distribution of profits)/collection of losses  (3,209)  (2,982)  227

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (5,196)  (5,150)  46

Lloyd's Half Year Report 2025 At a Glance Introduction Market Results Other Information 14

Notes to the Interim Pro Forma  Financial Statements
continued

Impact of standards issued but not yet effective
The Financial Reporting Council has issued amendments to FRS 102, effective for accounting
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026. These amendments include significant changes to
revenue recognition, lease accounting and other areas of financial reporting. The impact of
these changes on the PFFS is currently being assessed and the revised standards will be
adopted in accordance with the effective date.